Ordinance No. 93- 46

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME OF BALL STREET TO PARK STREET AND RESCINDING ORDINANCE NO. 93- $\underline{39}$

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Pursuant to Section 11-80-19 of the Illinois Municipal Code, the name of Ball Street within the Village of Chatham is hereby changed to Park Avenue.

SECTION 2: This change of name shall become effective 30 days after the election authorities having jurisdiction within the Village of Chatham and the Post Office branch serving the Village of Chatham have been notified by registered or certified mail of this change of name.

SECTION 3: The Clerk is hereby directed to notify the election authority and the Post Office branch of this change of name by registered or certified mail within 10 days hereof.

SECTION 4: The residents of each lot with a structure thereon located in Chatham having a Ball Street address shall be paid the sum of \$50 per such lot from the General Fund to reimburse their expenses in changing their addresses from Ball Street to Park Avenue.

SECTION 5: Ordinance No. $93-\underline{39}$, which erroneously changed the name of Ball Street to Park Street, rather than Park Avenue, is hereby rescinded.

PASSED this 14th day of Aptember, 1993. Linde Kuster

ATTEST:

<u>Pennez Moomee</u> Village Clerk

40 AYES: NAYS: PASSED: <u>9-14-**8**3</u> APPROVED: <u>9-14-**8**3</u>

ABSENT: O

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS. COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 93-44, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 14/4 day of <u>Actement</u>, 1993, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME OF BALL STREET TO PARK STREET AND RESCINDING ORDINANCE NO. 93-39

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 14 day of <u>Appendix</u>, 1993.

<u>(Kenny 11)60mee</u> Vildage Clerk

c:\ordinances\chatham\ball-st.or2 (1993)